(a) The United States has lost nearly five million manufacturing jobs over the last 20 years, with at least 40 percent of these jobs
outsourced to a foreign country.

(b)  Outsourcing by the technology sector is a growing trend, with approximately 1.7 million jobs outsourced from the United
States and an estimated one billion three hundred sixty million dollars ($1,360,000,000) lost to outsourcing since the year 2000.

(c) Contractors and subcontractors are using taxpayer dollars to create jobs in foreign countries. State taxpayer funds should be
used to create jobs in the United States and in California.

SEC. 2. Chapter 3.9 (commencing with Section 12147) is added to Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public Contract Code, to read: